

No. 11-16188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AT&T MOBILITY LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

AU OPTRONICS CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Northern District Of California
Hon. Susan Illston
Case No. C 09-04997

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

CROWELL & MORING LLP
Ethan P. Schulman
Andrew Slade
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 986-2800

CROWELL & MORING LLP
George D. Ruttinger
Shari Lahlou
Kerry Mustico
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Telephone: (202) 624-2500

*Counsel for Appellants AT&T Mobility LLC; AT&T Corp.; AT&T Services, Inc.;
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.; Pacific Bell Telephone Company; AT&T
Operations, Inc.; AT&T Datacomm, Inc.; and Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA LAW TO A NATIONWIDE PRICE-FIXING CONSPIRACY BY DEFENDANTS THAT ENGAGED IN SUBSTANTIAL UNLAWFUL CONDUCT IN CALIFORNIA IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS.....	5
A. The District Court’s Inflexible Single-Factor Test Is Inconsistent With Controlling Precedent, Which Mandates Examination Of A “Significant Aggregation Of Contacts, Creating State Interests.”	5
B. Application Of California Law In This Case Would Be Neither Arbitrary Nor Fundamentally Unfair Because There Are Multiple Contacts Giving Rise To State Interests.....	10
1. Defendants Ignore Or Downplay California’s Significant Contacts With The Parties And The Claims	10
2. Defendants Improperly Denigrate California’s Significant Interests In Applying Its Law To A Price- Fixing Conspiracy Carried Out In Substantial Part In California.....	14
C. Application Of California Law To A Multi-State Price-Fixing Conspiracy Would Advance Important Policies Underlying The Cartwright Act, Including Deterring Violations, Protecting Competition, And Ensuring Disgorgement Of Ill- Gotten Gains.....	18
D. Defendants Conflate The Due Process Test With The Conflict Of Laws Analysis	22
II. DEFENDANTS IMPROPERLY REQUEST THIS COURT TO RESOLVE ISSUES DEFENDANTS DID NOT RAISE AND THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT DECIDE	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adventure Communications, Inc. v. Kentucky Registry of Election Finance</i> , 191 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>California v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	20
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)	20, 21
<i>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 605 (1987)	16, 27
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys. v. Superior Court</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999).....	17, 20, 21
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	26
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 U.S. 1181 (2010).....	11
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units (“GPU”) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004).....	24
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)	15, 16
<i>Keilholtz v. Lennox Hearth Products Inc.</i> , 268 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	17
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> , 48 Cal. 4th 68 (2010)	16
<i>Mooney v. Allianz Life Ins. of N. Am.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 531 (D. Minn. 2007)	12
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Versicherung AG</i> , 629 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Norwest Mortgage, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 214 (1999)	16, 20
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Astraeva Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 111 F.3d 1386 (8th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Pecover v. Elecs. Arts Inc.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 976 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	17
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140632 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010).....	9, 17
<i>People ex rel. DuFauchard v. U.S. Financial Management, Inc.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 1502 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>People v. Arias</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 169 (2008)	19
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reese v. BP Exploration (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>RLH Industries v. SBC Communic’ns</i> , 133 Cal. App. 4th 1277 (2005)	27
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	25
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	9
<i>Sound Appraisal v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 717 F. Supp. 2d 940 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 935 F.2d 1428 (3d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 547 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>opinion withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 557 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Zinser v. Accufix Research Institute, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(c)(1).....	11
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE	
§ 16702.....	20
§ 16720(d).....	19
§ 16750(a).....	19
Fed. R. App. P.	
32(a)(5)	29
32(a)(6)	29
32(a)(7)(B).....	29
32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	29
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>State Antitrust in the Federal Scheme</i> , 58 IND. L.J. 375 (1983).....	27
